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LEGISLATIVE BILL 234
Approved by the Governor May 17, 1979

Introduced by Judiciary Committee, YNichkol, 48, Chan.;
Reutzel, 15; Pirsch, 10; Wagner, 41; Venditte,
7

AN ACT to . amend  sectioms 25-1601, 25-1603, 25-1609,
25«16 1 26~1625 ¢ 25~1627.01, 25~-1631.03, .and
25-1637, Reissue Revised Statutes of Yebraska,
1943, and sections 25-1627 and 25-1629,
Revised Statutes Supplement, 1973, relating to
juries; to proviie legislative intent; to
change procedures relating to the selection of
jurors; to change a penalty; to orovide
duties; and to repeal the original sectioems,
and also sections 25-1631.01, 25=1631.02,
25~1633.02, 25-1633.03; and  25~1638, Reissue

Revised Statuntes of Nebraska, 1943, and
section 25-1631, Revised Statutes Supplement,
1978.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. The Legislature hereby declar=s_ that
it is the intent and ourpose 2% this act to create a jury
system which will insure_that:

(1) _All persons selected for _jurv service are
selected at random from a fair cross_section of _the
population of the area_served by the court;

(2) All gualified citizens have _the ooovortunity
to_be considered for jury service;

3% Ll quaiified citizens falfill their
obligation *to sarve as__iurors__when summoned _£for that
purpose; and

(8) ¥o citizen is excluded from jury service _in
this state as a result of discrimination based unon race,
color, religion, sex, national origin, or aconomic
status.

Sec. 2. That section 25-1601, Reissue Revised
Statutes f Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

25-1601. (1) All citizens of the United States
residing in any of the counties of this state and having
the gualifications of electors in such counties, who are
over the age of 4«wenty-ofe nineteen years, and-anser—-the
sge-of-seveney-—years-and-vho--are--intetitgert;--of-~Lfatrp
character;-of-approved—iategrity;-vetrit-inforned; able to
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read, write speak, and understand the English language,
of--sound-—2ind--and--discresion; and free from all
disqualifications hereia set forth under this section and
from all other legal exceptionsy are and shall te
competent persons to serve on all grand and petit Juries
in their respective counties. Persons disqualified to
serve as either grand or petit jurors are: (a) Judges of
any court, {b) clerks of the Supreme or district courts,
{c) sheriffs, {d) jailers, persons-vho-have-served-either
as-petit-or-grani-jurors-tn-any-coure-—of--record--within
tyo-years-previous-+o—the-time—their-names-are--dravn--2as
jurors;-etther—as-petit-or-graad-jurses; (o) persons, or
the wife or husbard of any such person, who are parties
to suits pending in the district court of the county of
his, her, or their then residence for trial at that jury
panel, (f) persons vwho have been convicted of a criairal
offense purnishable by imprisonment in the Nebraska Penal
and Correctional Complex, when such_ _conviction _has not
been_set aside_or a_pardon_issued, and (g) persons who
are subject ko, "Iiabiliry Sor the . commission. of sany
sffense which kv special provision 2f lavw does and shall
disqualify them. Persons who are husband and wife shall
not be suamoned as jurors on the same panel. 2ersons who
are incapable; by -reason 9f physical or
disability, of rendering satisfactory jury secrvice 1
not te gualified to serve on a__jury;: hut ..a. person
claiming this disqualification may_be cregquired to__subait
a_physician?s certificate as to_the disability _and the
certifying phvsiciaa is_subdiect to_inquirv bv _the court
at its discretion.

{2y-Any-sersen3-bHetonging—to—any-osf-the-foriswing
elasses;-who-3hati-sare-3ncn—request-to—+he-eourt;-—-3nat:
pe-exeast—from—3erying-on-grazd-and-—setit--Jurtess——-f2}
€asronars:~—{br-—ainisters--of--the--goagets-—{c)--—county
coamis3toners-or-supervisoras—{dr--oracticing-—actorneyss
{ey-orecticing-shystetanss-{fr-sracstetng-——deavisess——+9)
druggtsess-{hyr-oostansterss-{itr—eacriars—of--ehe-—Jntted
States-matts-{jr-licensed-eabataerss--{ik}-—neapers--of-—-2
fire-departacat—or-conpany-of-any-citety-or—yitiage-or——any
nemnper-of-anay-3ueh-coapany—-yho——has-—retired--after——ten
1eafs—ot—ﬂe:e-ﬂé-se:vice:—{ir—membe:s—aé-the—nativna&—-st
state-guards-—{afr-cterxs-of-any-codre—dther-—than-——-Snpremne
ap-distrtet-conrbss-—{r}--pes3ons--sSndiest-—to-—a-—2odiiy
iafizatty—2ansuntiag—to-2a-disabiiters—{or-menabers-—-of--the
tegistature-dnrtag-the-tera-Sor-whtch-—ereectedy-—and-—<p)
surtic-and-parochiai-schooi-teachers—during—the--Ltera--of
schoot=

Nothing-ta-this-section-set—Eforth-shati-be-ieened
to-prontbts-+the {2) The district court, or any judge
thereof, from-exercistag;-tn-ts3-or-his—sounad-discretions
may exercise the power of excusing any grand or petit
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juror or any person summoned for grand or petit jury

service;—for-sny--disecliosed--reason-—or--cruse--wvhich-—4s

deened-gond-end-sufficiene~-by-such-couret-or-<udges upon a

showing of undue harishio, extreme inconvenience, or

oublic necessity, for =such perjiod as the court deeas
n

necessacv. At the conclusion of such veriod the person
shall reappear service i3  accordance #ith ‘the
courttsidirace excuses a he_grournd
excuses_shal 1 be_entered udon_ t: 5 A

shall be con ; Ia
districts kaving nore ttan j of the dist:ict
court, the court ®ay by rule ar orde assiqn or ielouatp
to the presiding judge or a1y one or more ges the sol
authority to grant such excuses.

13) _No ¢

3. That section 25-1603, Reissue Revised
Statutes of \Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follousg:

25-1603. ' In each of the counties of this state,
wherein a district court is a’pointed or directed to be
held, the lists of graad and oetit jurors shkall be made

up and jurors drawn selected for 3jury duty in the 1anner
prescribed ip sections 25-1525 to 25-1638 and ions 12

to 16 of this ack.

Sec. 4.  That section 25-1609, Reissue  Revised
Statutes of \lYebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

25-1609. Yeo-person-shaii-be-suanoned-as-a2--4uror
in-any-diserict-court—of-this-state-nsre—than-once-tn-tys

e-shaii-not-—-be-—-sunaoned-—as
jurors—-in-the-same—Snze -spotuse~-of-a--zenper——of-—the
reguiaz-peaei-shaii-not—be——catied--q3--a--tatesranz It
shall be sufficient cause of challenge of the petit juror
that he or _she lacks any one of the gqualificatioas
mentioned ia section 25-1601, or that he or _she has
requested or solicited any officer of the court or
officer charged in any manner with the duty of selecting
the jury to place him or_her upon the panel.

yearss——3o+th-husband-and-w

Sec. 5. Tha* section 25-1611, 2Reissue Revised
Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amended tn read as
follows:

25-1611. if-any-serseon--supanned--+o——appear—-—as
grand-<aror-or-setis—<duror-faiis;-sefuses;-or-negiects-to
eppear;-—such--serson-—-shaii--be—-considered-—quiity——-of
contenpt-of-courty—ani-nay-dte-fined-by-the-ecours--sn-—-any
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sua-not-tess——shan—-five--dotlars-—aor-—aore—than-——£rfey
dsttars—and--if--any--person;-—vhea--a--seespd--order--or
attachment-ts-itgsned;-aestects-sr-refuses—to—appear;-3uch
persor-nay—be-£fined-as-above-provided;-and-taprisoned-—by
the-court-not-ionger—shan-ten-days-ta——+the——eounty--Jatis
anrd—-+€ Any person summoned for juryv secrvice who fails to
apoear or_to complete ijury secrvice_as directed shall _be
ordered by the cour* to appear forthwith and show _cause
for such failure to comply with the summons. IL. svch
person fails to show good cause for_ noncompliance with
the summons he or she shall be guilty of contempt of
court.

«ZE . ANy JUry commissioner or deputy jury
commissioner, o sheriff; or deputy sheriff, or person
having charge of 2lection records, neglects or fails to
perform the duties imposed by sections 25-1601 to 25-1638
apd sections 12 to 16 of 'this act,; the persoa sSo
of fending shall bte considered guilty of contempt of
court. s—and-may-pe-fined-by-the--court——z0t——less——than
fiye-dotlars-3or-asre-—than-£fifey-dottarss—and-——tf-—gutiey
of-gross--aiscondnet-—in--office——and-—contenpty-—nay-—be
imprisened-sy-the-conrk—sot-tonger—+than——thirty-—days--in
the—county—gazis

Sec. 6. That section 25-1625, Reissue Revised
Statutes »f Nebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follows:

25-16254 {1) In each ' county of -the State of
Yebraska there shall be a jury commissioner.

{(2) In counties having a population of 1ot more
than £ifty thousand ichabitants, .the clerk of the
district court shall be jury commissioner ex officio.

(3) Ian counties having a population of more than
fifty thousand, and not more than one hundred £ifty
thousand inhabitants, the jury comaissioner shall be a
separate office in *the county government or *the duties
nay be performed, when authorized by the judges of the
district court within such counties, by the election
commissioner. The jury commissioner shall receive an
annual salary of not less than twelve hundred dollars.

(4) In counties having a pooulatior of more than
one hundred fifty thousand inhabitants and not more than
two hundred thousand inhabitants, the---chief-——adule
sEmbationa-officer-or-any—deouty-prodation-officer-for-the
prebatisn-diststes-—tn—-vhich--stch--codnty——i3--situated
shatt;-vhen—sa-anthorized-py-a-majortty-of-the-Judges——of
the-—-digerict-—=ourt3-—withsn--such-—srobation—-districe;
serforn-the-dutites—of-Jury-conmissioner—-and-shaii-se-sazd
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by-the-cotaty-reasonablie-conpensation-therefor-——Za--such
counties;—itf-a-osrobation-osficer—is-not-so-desiqrated-and
Serying-as-—<Sury-—comaissisner;--or-—in-——the——assence-—or
disabtitly- of-the- juey-commissionery the cleck of the
district c¢ourt shall perform the duties of jury
commissioner without additional compensation.

(5) In counties having a population in excess of
two hundred thousand inhabitants, the election
commissioner shall be jury commissioner ex officio.

(6) In all counties the necessary expenses
incurred in the performance of the duties of jury
commissioner shall be paid by the county board of the
county out of the .gemeral £fund, uvpon proper claiams
approved by one of the district judges in the Sudicial
district and duly filed with said board.

(7) In all counties the jury commissioner shall
prepare and file the annual inventory statement with the
county - board - of his  coupty - of 2l1 county ' versomal
property in his custody or possession, as provided in
sections 23-346 to 23-350.

Sec. 7. That section 25-1627, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 1978, be amended to read as follows:

25-1627. The jury comamissioner shall ia the
presence of one of the judges of the district court of
the county, at such times as may be necessary, or as he
may be ordered to do so bv the district judge, select a
number to_be known_as a_xey numnter. The_selecting of a
key number shall be 3done in a manaer which will insure
that the number selected is the result of chance. The
key number shall be selected_from '‘among the numbers__one
to_ten. number—tea-smaii-cards-in-cumericat--order--£froa
one—to-tenjy-hotik-iaelusive;-shali-stace-not-nore-+than-one
anmber-on-eash-card;-and-shaii-use-each-nunter-but—-once;
tn-the-nanner-hereafter-provided<s--fe-—-shati--then--siace
the-cards-in-a-3mati--Hox——or-—wvheel--nrovided--Sor-—chat
purpose;-close-s+he-dox-osr-vheni-eand-sthoroughiy-shake——-the
same;-aad-+hen-draw-the ron;~—dy--chance;--one-~sf-—4hs
cards-in-the-presence-of--the--4udqges-——The-—nunpes—-—+hus
drava-shati--be——-knovn--as--the--key-—nunber-—--She--gury
conmissiones-shali-—tanediaterty--after—-draviag-—the-—xey
nimber-deliver—ie--Lo--the-—oisicer——-or--officeras--haviag
charge—of-the-election-records;—vho-shkaiit-—+thereafter——be
the-eustovdian-thereof;--and--+he The Jjury conmissioner
shall make a recnrd of the nanner_in which the xev_ aumber
¥as selected, the name of the_ judge present, and_the date
and _ the hour of the selection, h4is——acts--at--sace;
tneciuding-the-piacing-of-the-cards-in-the-hot—-or--vheei;
the-draving-of-+he-key-nuaber-therefromn;-the-sresence——of
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the~qudgey-naning-aitny—2nd-the——dnte-—apd—-hour--sf--sueh
deawine; the same to be certified by the jurcy
commissioner, and such records shall become a part of the
publit records of the coupty. The 3Jurvy commissioner 1nay
use an_electrical or _ae nical- system or .deviée in
CArrying out his or her dubies-pursuant to this section.

Sec. Bia That section 25-1627.01, Reissue
Revised Statutes of VYebraska, 1943, be amended to read as
follovs:

20~1627 0% In counties having a population of
less than three thousand inhabitants, the jurcy
comnissiorer shall draw select tvwo kev cunbers or such
largjer number of key aumbers as the district judge orC
judges may order instead of only one, and all the
provisions of sections 25-1627 and .25-1628 shall apply to
the drawts < recording, and use of such nuabers
in making up “the key \sanpber . list. In _other <counties
having a population w©of three thousaand inhabitants or
more, Wwhere exverience demonstractes that the use of only
one key number does 20t oproduce a list of names of
sufficient number to make the system of practical use,
the district judge or judges of such counties may, ia
their discretion, order the irewing seiecting of two key
nunbers as herein provided €or.

Sec. 9. That sectior 25-1629, Revised Statutes
Supplement, 13973, be amended to read s follows:

25=1829. . The |jarcy COT“LS:LOHQE shall immediately
upon receiving the Dpropo list  @mai B o
gualification fora to each iurorc 4 ¢ " ks
section 12 o this act_and iavesti 7ate the person

s whose
names are found thereoar on the list. ‘If he fipds that
any one of them is not possessed 3f the qualifications of

petit jurocs, as set forth ia sectioa 25-1601, or is
excluded by the terms thereof, 2e shall strike such nane
from the list and make a2 record of each mname stricken,
which record shall be kent in is office. . subject ;to
inspection hy the court and attorneys of recorl in cases
triable to a jury vending before the <court, under such
rules as the court =may prescribe. Thei list . as. tlus
revised shall constitute t! list Erom which petit-jurers
shall be selected, until such ~1list shall  have Deen
exhauastei in the manner heresinaftar set forth, or until

othervise = ordered by the judge or judges. Tnless
othervise ordered by [*he Jjudge” or - judges, the; Sjury
coamissioner shail 1immediately upon coapleting the

revision of smat%4 the list, in the presence of a judge for
guch district; #p—dtsspieta-having-brrascsudgis~rar-—iens
and-ta—tn resence~of-threa-judqes ~=dianeseba--having

L)
asre—caan—-three—dudgess; select at randox the names of
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eighty persons vossessing the gqualifications £for grand
jurors as set out in section 25-1501. "here 1o grand
jury list is drawm selacted the judge or Jjudges =way at
any time order the drawims selecting of a gramd jury
Iists This. list shall copstitdte ' the -list @ from. which
grand jurors shall be chosen; Provided, that any judge of
the district court shall upon the request of any poersoa
entitled to access to tke 1list of names stricken, if
satisfied that se:d such request is made in good £aith,
direct the jury commissioner to appear before the Jjudge
at chambers and in the presence of the complaining person
state his 2r_her reasons for striking the name specified

in the request.

Sec. 0. That  section 25-1631.03, Reissue
Revised Statutes of Nebraska, 1943, be amerded to read as
follows:

25-1631.03. The judge shall examine all jurors
so drawn selected, uader the ©orovisions of sections
25~16371 and 25-1631.01, who  appear and if, after " all
excuses have been allowed more than twenty-four petit
jurors for eack judge sitting with a jury, «ho are
qualified and not excluded by the *erms of section
25-1601, shall remaina, the court may excuse by lot such
number in excess of twenty-four as the court may see fit.
Those jurors who have been discharged 1in excess of
twventy-four for each judge, but are gqualifiasd, shall not
be discharged permarently, bLbut ¢hetr—--aaaes--shati--he
returned-to-the-sox-or--vheei;--and shall there rerain
subject to be resummoned for jury service upon the same

Sec. 11. That section 25-1637, Reissue Revised
Statutes of VNebraska, 1943, ke amended to read as
follows:

25-1637. Ef-the-officer-in-charge—of-+h
ip-gaitng-—ur-the-tdshordhich-tt-da~his-fusr-—fg—-anite-—up
under—sections-25-3525-¢0-25-36385;-3hati-fati-—-+to--3setecst
satd-nanes-from-the-poii-books-or-curzens-precinct-record
tn-accordance-wish—+he-provistons-of-section-25-46285--1¢
shati-be-guffrecieat-ground-for-queshiag—the-entire-panei:
{1) A party may move to stay the proceedings, to_ _guash
the entire nanel, or for other appropriate religef, on the
ground of substantial failure to complv with Chapter 25,
article 16, "angd ..sections 12 ta ' 158 of this  act in
selecting the grand or petit jury. Such motion shall be
made _within seven davs after the aoving party discovered
or_by the exerciss of diligence could have 3discovered the
grounds for such motion, and_ _in__3any event before the
petit jury is sworn to try the case.
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A2) Ooon_ =2 Fotion filed under subsection . {1} of
this section +aiping a sdorn statement of facts which,
if _true, would constitute 1 substantial failure to comoly
“ith Chantep 25, . acticle. 16, apdsaBabions. . 2 t-t0 168 of
thilstactiiitiidvmpving pacty. is entitlad ro sresanty in
SUBpOEL cof  ths aotion, the testimony  of the iurcy
coammissioner or the clerk, anv_ relevant records and
papers_not public or otherwise available which were used
by the jury commissionar oc__the clerk, and aav__other
relevant 2viiernce. the court determines that _in
sSelecting either 23 grand jury or a petit jfuary there : has
been a substarntial failure to comply with Chaoter 25,
apticle 16 apnd sections 12 to 16 2f this act, _the court
shall stay the bproceedings vpending the selection of the
sury in conforsity with Chaotar 25, article 15  asd
géctions 12 to. 16 o€ this acct, gquash an entire panel.,| of
grant otker an-ropriate relief.

w1
23 |l

o]

({3) The orocedures prescrited by this section are
the exclusive means by which the state, a_ pverson _accused
of a criae, i aseivil case - gay uchallenge. . a
jucy on the ground jurvy was pot selected _in
conformity. witH Chaprer 25, article 16 and sections 12 tka
8 of thisg act.

(4) The contents of any records or japers used bty
the jury commissicrer or the clerk in connection with the
selectian process and 2ot aade public under Chanter 25,
article 16, apd sections 12 to ‘18 of this act: shall’ not
be disciosed, 2xcept in coanection with the preparation
or_popresentation of 3 mortion under subsectioa (1) of _this
section, until after all vecrsons on_the revised oronosed
juror :ist have been Jischarged. The parties in_a case
may inspect, reoroduce, and copv the records or papers at
11l reasonable times during the_ orercaration and _pendency

of a motion under subsectinn_ (1) of this section.

(5) Whenever the entire parel 1is quashed the
court shail make an order directing the jury coammissioner
to 4raw select 1 nev kxey number, in the manner provided
in section 25-1627, and deliver the same to the ©officer
in charge of the election records, and it shall be the
duty of the said officer upon receiving the unevw key
number to proceed with the selection o2f a list of names
in the manner provided in sectionm 25-1628, to certify the
list, and Jeliver the same to the jury commissioner, who
shall oroceed in all respects with the -said 1list -~ as
hereinbefore set forth.

Sec. 12. The_ durv commissioner shall mail to
ror whose name _appears__on___ the

juror Jualification jog

and_ return _the
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form by mail to the jury commissioner _within ten davs
after jts receipt. The -juror agualification form shall be
in_the fora »nrescribed by the jury conmnissioner, subject
to_approval bv the court. Notarizatioa of ‘the - Japor
qualification " focu ' shell not. he required. P 4 the
prospective juror is unable to_fill out the form, another
person may do it for hia or_her and shall indicate that
he or_she_has done so and the reason _therefor. o A
appears_that there is ap omission, ampiguity, or error in
a_returned form, the jury commissioner shall again_ send
the form with instructions to the prospective _juroc_ _to
nake the necessary addition, clarification, or correction
and to_returz_the form to _the djury commissioner _within
ten days after its second rec2int.

Sec. 13+ AnY orosvective - Juror who.  fails .%o
cetunrn_a_completed -duror gualification form as_instructed
shall be directed by the jury commissioner to apoear
before him or her to fill out +the 4uror gualification
form. At the time_ of the prosvective ijuror!s apoearance
for_ jury service or at_the tiame of anv__interview _before
the court or_jucy commissioner, any prospective juror ray
be_reguired to_ £ill out another juror qualification_form,
at_which time the prospective juror _1ay be questioned
with regard to his or her responses %o guestions
contained on_ the form ard grounds for his or her excuse
or_disgualification. Any_information _thus acguired by
the court or ijury commissioner shall pe noted on_ the
juror gualification form.

Any person_whto_knowingly fails to_ complete and
ceturn or who willfuiliy nisrenresents a matsrial fact on
a_djuror cualification_ fora_£or the purpose of avoiding or
securing_service as a_juror_shall be guilty »f contempt
of court. ¢

Sec. 14. In_lieu of the procedure set forth _in
sections 12 and 13 of this act, a jury _commissioner may
institute _a_one-step gualifving and summoning _svstem _as
prescribed_in_section 13 2f this act.

Sec. 15. After a rvcroposed dury _list__has__been
selected, the durv commissioner_ mav _recuire _that _each
person_listed on_the provosed jurv list te served with a
summons, issued by the jury commissiomer, _t> _appear
before the court at 3 time and place certain__for_ jury
duty. The_jury gualification guestionnaire may be sent
together with the _summons__ia_ a_ _single mailina to__a
prospective_ juror._ _The sunmons_mav_be_served upon_ each
duror by certified or_ registered mail, or by _personal
service by a__jury commissioner, the clerk, or other
person__authorized by the _court. After the _initial
apoearance of the juror, he or she shall apoear for jury
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cougty . Aas- directe b

the terz of - jucy

(1) Serve or be available for orospective sacvice

it djuror for more thaa four consecutive calepdar

xcept 1f necessary to comdlete service. in A

¢ gase

{2) Serve oa mors_than ope grand jury;. or

{3) Serve as both a grand anpd vetit durcor.

Sec. 17 Aavy vcerson who is suamonrned to serve_on
all he ghdec: - to 41 £ze

duty. _Any_overson _violatiag
this section shaill ALY of 3 Clas

Sec. 18% That original sections 253801,
25-1603, 25~ 1609, 251951, 25-1625, 25= 1627 X,y
25-1631.03, aad 25-1637, Reissue Revised Statutes of
Nebraska, 1943, and sections 25-1627 and 25-1629, Revised
Statutes Supolement, 1973, ani also sections « 25-1631.01,
25-1831.02, 25~1633.02, 25-1533.03, and 25-1638, ' Feissue
fevised Statutes of Yebraska, 1943, and section 25-1631,
Jevised Statutes Suppleament, 1975, are repealed.
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